
LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ca 67-68. 	 118 

[Published Mare/41,1877.] 

CHAPTER 67. 

AN ACT to amend section 2 of chapter 222, general laws of 
1874, entitled "An act to amend [and] revise the charter of the 
city of Wausau." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEarioN 1. Section 2 of the above act is hereby mamato&. 

amended so that the same shall read as follows : Seetion 
2. The city of Wausau shall be divided into five wards, 
as follows : All that territory within said city lying !yard bounds-
west of Main street, and west of the east bank of the 
Wisconsin river, shall constitute the first ward ; and 
all that territory within said city lying east of Main 
street, betweet Farett street and Washington street, to 
the east end of the city limits, shall constitute the sec-
ond ward ; and all that territory within said city lying 
east of Main street, between Washington street and 
McCiellen street, to the east end of the city limits, 
shall constitute the third ward ; and all that territory 
within said city lying south of Farett street and east of 
the Wisconsin river, from the end of Farrett street, 
shall constitute the fourth ward ; and all that territory 
within said city lying east of Main street and north of 
McClellan street. shall constitute the fifth ward. 

&toms 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 27,1877. 

[Published February 28, 1877,] 

CHAPTER 68. 

AN ACT to prevent fraud by coloring grain. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. No person shall subject, or procure to be 13Itawfal to 

subjected, any barley, wheat, or other grain, to fumiga- 60""raill.  
tion by sulphur or other material, or to any other chem- 
ical process affecting the color of such grain. 

Szonorr 2. No person shall sell, or offer for sale, any Unlawful to 
barley, wheat or other grain which shall have been itua.g°114  
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subjected to such fumigation or other process, knowing 
such barley, wheat, or other grain to have been so sub-
jected. 

p,,,,aty  for vio. SECTION 8. Any person violating the provisions of 
boon of act- this act shall, upon conviction, be punished by fine not 

exceeding five hundred dollars and imprisonment not 
exceeding one month, and shall also be liable to all 
damages sustained by any person injured by such vio-
lation. 

SECTION 4. This act shall be published immediately, 
and shall take effect and be in force from and after its 
passage and publication. 

Approved February 27, 1877. 

[Published March 8, 1877.] 

CHAPTER 69. 

AN ACT to authorize the trustees, managers and directors of 
the state charitable, penal or benevolent institutions to require 
their treasurer, or other person having money or property of 
said institutions in their possession, to give bonds. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assemLly, do enact as follows: 

Officers amide SzarioN 1. The trustees, managers or directors of Institutions to 
give bonds. 	any of the state charitable, penal or benevolent institu- 

tions in this state are hereby authorize], empowered 
and directed to require their treasurer, or any officer 
or other person having the possession or custody of 
any money or property belonging to the state, or any 
institution under their control or supervision, to give 
bonds for the faithful accounting of such money or 
property, in such manner as they may prescribe. 

SEcrtoN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 27, 1877. 

When terms to 
be held. 

[Published March 8, 1877.] 

CHAPTER 70. 

AN ACT to fix the times for holding the terms of the circuit 
court in the county of Kenosha. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. From and after the first day of April, 

1877, the terms of the circuit court for the county of 


